
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2432

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2017


COTTON TEXTILE MILLS

2432.  SHRI S. RAJENDRAN:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of cotton textile mills in the country including Tamil Nadu, State-wise;


(b) whether the Union Government has made any evaluation regarding the share of textile industry of Tamil Nadu in the textile sector;


(c) if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether the Union Government proposes to provide special incentives to textile industry of Tamil Nadu and Kerala; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): The details of cotton/ man made fibre textile mills (Non SSI+SSI) in the country including Tamil Nadu are given in Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): A statement on share of Tamilnadu in Textiles sector in India is at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e): With a view to strengthen the textile industry in the country, and make Indian textile industry globally competitive, the Union Government has been implementing various schemes which are being implemented in all states and UTs including Tamil Nadu and Kerala.

List of such schemes is enclosed in Annexure-III.


Annexure-I


State/UT-wise details of Cotton/Man-made fibre Textile Mills (SSI+Non-SSI)


Sr. no. State/UT No. of Mills

1 Andhra Pradesh 152

2 Assam 7

3 Bihar 4

4 Chhattisgarh 1

5 Dadra Nagar Haveli 12

6 Daman & Diu 2

7 Delhi 2

8 Goa 1

9 Gujarat 126

10 Haryana 187

11 Himachal Pradesh 19

12 Jammu & Kashmir 2

13 Jharkhand 1

14 Karnataka 48

15 Kerala 39

16 Madhya Pradesh 65

17 Maharashtra 224

18 Manipur 1

19 Orissa 19

20 Pondicherry 15

21 Punjab 151

22 Rajasthan 81

23 Tamil Nadu 2011

24 Telangana 40

25 Uttar Pradesh 111

26 Uttaranchal 14

27 West Bengal 30

  Total 3365


Annexure-II


SHARE OF TAMILNADU IN INDIAN TEXTILES INDUSTRY


  UNIT
TAMILNADU

2015-16

All

India

2015-16

 % share

over 2015-

16

COTTON /MAN-MADE FIBRE

TEXTILE MILLS
No. 970 1980 48.99

Spinning mills (Non-SSI)   No. 924 1779 51.94

Composite mills (Non-SSI)   No. 46 201 22.89

Spinning mills (SSI)  No. 1023 1335 76.63

Composite mills (SSI)  No. 5 6 83.33

Exclusive weaving mills (Non-SSI) No. 19 175 10.86

100% Export Oriented Units (EOUs)

Non-SSI (spg+comp)
No. 5 16 6.25

Powerloom units No. 95894 553980 17.31

Man-made fibre units No. 2 32 6.25

Man-made filament yarn units No. 2 74 2.70

CAPACITY INSTALLED


Spindles (Non-SSI + SSI)  Thousand No. 23389 51202 45.68

Rotors   (Non-SSI + SSI)  No. 319298 860028 37.13

Looms (Composite & Exclusive

weaving units)
No. 5836 67767 8.61

No. of powerlooms No. 488767 2523262 19.37

Man-made fibre   Mn.kg. 94.95 1781.6 5.33

Man-made filament   Mn.kg. 16.68 2232.38 0.75

Workers on roll


Spining mills & composite mills

(Non-SSI)
No. 229627 874517 26.26

Spining mills (SSI) No. 41137 54497 75.48

Exclusive weaving mills (Non-SSI) No. 2971 43783 6.79

EOUs  No. 1029 4800 21.44

PRODUCTION OF FIBRES


Raw cotton *  Lakh bales 5.00 338.00 1.37

Man-made fibre Thousand kg. - 1347349 -

COTTON CONSUMPTION BY

MILLS

Non-SSI Thousand kg. 1701968.6 4670500 36.44

SSI  Thousand kg. 249590 461626 54.07

PRODUCTION OF YARN


Cotton yarn  Thousand kg. 1557510 4138488 37.63

Blended yarn  Thousand kg. 251135 971449 25.85

Man-Made Fibre Yarn Thousand kg. 126537 555001 22.80

Total spun yarn  Thousand kg. 1935182 5664938 34.16


Man-made filament yarn Thousand kg. -- 1164126 -

FABRIC PRODUCTION (MILL

SECTOR+ Wvg)

Cotton
Thousand sq.

mtr.
138410 1504454 9.20

Blended
Thousand sq.

mtr.
22562 733404 3.08

Man-Made Fibre Fabrics
Thousand sq.

mtr.
1112 77713 1.43

Total
Thousand sq.

mtr.
162084 2315571 7.00

Closure position (Non-SSI)


Spinning No. 205 503 40.76

Composite No. 10 83 12.05

Total No. 215 586 36.69

Affected due to closure


Spindles Thousand No. 3291 10680 30.81

Rotors  No. 24307 131808 18.44

Looms  No. 2585 35890 7.20

Workers on roll  No. 51567 293926 17.54
* Cotton Year,

    P = Provisional.

    Source : As per statistical returns and reports received by Office of The Textile Commissioner


Annexure-III


Details of Textile Sector Schemes


S. No. Scheme

1. Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS)

2. Scheme for Development of Technical Textiles

3. Schemes for the Development of the Powerloom Sector

4. Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP)

5. Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS)

6. Scheme for Integrated Textile Processing Development (IPDS)

7. Schemes for Development of Silk and Sericulture sectors

8. National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP)

9. Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme(CHCDS)

10. Yarn supply Scheme

11. National Handicrafts Development Programme (NHDP)

12. North East Region Textiles Promotion Scheme (NERTPS)

13. Group Workshed Scheme (GWS)

14. Modified Comprehensive Powerloom Cluster Development Scheme

(MCPCDS)

15. In situ Upgradation of Plain Powerloom Scheme

16. Enhanced Duty Drawback Coverage / Rebate of State Levies (ROSL) on Export of Garments/Made-ups

17. Additional incentives under Amended Technology Upgradation Scheme

(ATUFS) / Scheme for Production and Employment Linked Support for

Garmenting Units(SPELSGU)

18. Employee Provident Fund Scheme Reform / Pradhan Mantri Paridhan Rojgar

Protsahan Yojana (PMPRPY)

19. Reforms in Labour Laws:

1. Increasing overtime caps.

2. Introduction of Fixed Term Employment

20. Enhancing scope of Section 80JJAA of Income Tax Act.


The above schemes are aimed at promotion/upgradation of textile industries/units and are being implemented in all states and UTs including Tamil Nadu and Kerala.


*******

